changes in equity prices and exchange rates, general interest rates
and spreads on bonds launched by issuers that pose a credit risk.
Interest rate risk entails the risk of an adverse change in the value
of the financial instruments held in the portfolio due to changes
in market interest rates.

Talanx Group. Annual Report 2016

consolidated financial statements further information

114

The following table shows scenarios for changes in the Group’s  assets
under own management as at the reporting date. The amounts
shown are gross amounts; in particular, the effects shown do not
reflect taxes or the provision for premium refunds. Effects arising
from policyholders’ surplus participation in life/health primary
insurance are therefore not part of the analysis. Taking these effects
into account would reduce the illustrated effects on earnings and
equity significantly.

 scenarios for cHanges in tHe group’s assets under own management as at tHe reporting date

EUR million

Portfolio Scenario
Recognised

in profit or loss 1)

Recognised
in other com-

prehensive
income 1)

31.12.2016
Change in the
portfolio on a

fair value basis 2)

31.12.2015
Change in the
portfolio on a

fair value basis 2)

Equities 3)

Equity prices +20% 84 313 397 259

Equity prices +10% 42 156 198 130

Equity prices –10% –42 –156 –198 –130

Equity prices –20% –82 –313 –395 –259

Fixed-income securities

Increase in yield +200 bps –155 –7,861 –13,559 –12,291

Increase in yield +100 bps –86 –4,226 –7,345 –6,639

Decrease in yield –100 bps 106 4,638 7,888 7,126

Decrease in yield –200 bps 225 9,801 16,695 15,053

Exchange rate-sensitive
 investments

Appreciation of the EUR 4) +10% –3,310 –184 –3,494 –3,309

against USD –2,187 –7 –2,194 –2,001

against GBP –305 –9 –314 –347

against PLN –169 –4 –173 –217

against other currencies –649 –164 –813 –744

Depreciation of the EUR 4) –10% 3,310 184 3,494 3,309

against USD 2,187 7 2,194 2,001

against GBP 305 9 314 347

against PLN 169 4 173 217

against other currencies 649 164 813 744

1) Gross (before taxes and surplus participation).
2) Including financial instruments classified as “Loans and receivables” and “Financial assets held to maturity”.
3) Including derivatives.
4) Exchange rate movements against the euro of +/–10%, based on carrying amounts.

Talanx Group. Annual Report 2016

comBined management report

foundations of tHe group report on economic position otHer reports and declarations
Risk report

115

The Group primarily enters into derivative transactions in order to
hedge against price risk or interest rate risk affecting existing assets,
to prepare for the subsequent purchase of securities or to generate